Oil Field Environmental Incident Summary

Responsible Party: SCOUT ENERGY MANAGEMENT LLC
Well Operator: SCOUT ENERGY MANAGEMENT LLC

Well Name: FRYBURG HEATH-MADISON UNIT 2 SWDS

Field Name: FRYBURG

Well File #: 3339

Facility ID #:

County: BILLINGS

Twp Rng Sec Qtr: 139 101 12 NE NW **Location Description:** 46.873522 -103.367160

Submitted By: Beki Sample

Received By:

Contact Info: Beki Sample

4901 LBJ FREEWAY, STE 300

DALLAS TX 75244

Affected Medium: Topsoil
General Land Use: Pasture
Near. Occupied Bldg: 1.3 Mile
Nearest Water Well: 0.5 Mile

Type of Incident: Valve/Piping Connection Leak

Release Contained: Yes - Within Dike

Reported to NRC: No

Spilled Units Recovered Units Followup Units

Oil 0.5 Gallons

Brine 9 Barrels 7.5 Barrels

Other

Oth Rel. Contaminant:

Date Inspected:

Clean Up Concluded: Written Report Recd: Risk Evaluation:

No immediate risks

Areal Extent:

1' x 30'

Potential Env. Impacts:

There may be some vegetation kill, however this is fairly light production water, so impact may be light.

Action Taken/Planned:

A vac truck was dispatched to recover any standing water and oil. A hydrovac truck was dispatched to recover any product that left location. The hose was replaced.

Wastes Disposal Location:

Horizon Disposal

Other Agencies Involved:

Updates

Date: 2/13/2020 Status: Reviewed - Follow-up Required No Further Action: ✓

Author: Suess, Bill

Notes:

Incident was not contained within a well pad. Follow-up is needed.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 2/18/2020 Status: Inspection - Vegetation Check No Further Action: ✓

Author: Torgerson, Brad

Notes:

On 2/18/2020 at 2:07 pm, Cloudy and 6 Degrees F - I visited the Scout Energy LLC - FHMU SWDS No 2 disposal well facility. Apparent impacts were not noted off the disposal well location. Snow covered the ground. Vegetation should be checked when appropriate.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update

Date: 7/21/2020 Status: Inspection - More Follow-up Required No Further Action: ✓

Author: DeVries, Taylor

Notes:

Inspection Date: 1430

Arrived on location 1430. Spoke with an employee from Scout. They told me that there was an old Hess release that had occurred at this location. Walked the entire perimeter of the well pad. There are a few bare spots that are visible around the site, which are also visible on aerial imagery from before the release. These may be a result of the old release that the Scout employee mentioned. No sign of fresh dead grass. No observation of hydrocarbon staining or smell. No further follow-up needed at this time.

Photos were taken and can be found in the incident folder.

Updated Volumes and Contaminant None at the time of this update